
 
 

CABINET 
 

 Tuesday, 16th September, 2014 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Simon Letts, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Stephen Barnes-Andrews, Cabinet 
Member for Resources and Leisure 
Councillor Daniel Jeffery, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Change 
Councillor Mark Chaloner, Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Safeguarding 
Councillor Satvir Kaur, Cabinet Member for 
Communities 
Councillor Jacqui Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Dave Shields, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Warwick Payne, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Sustainability 
 

 (QUORUM – 4) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   
  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet 
Members make executive decisions relating 
to services provided by the Council, except 
for those matters which are reserved for 
decision by the full Council and planning and 
licensing matters which are dealt with by 
specialist regulatory panels. 
 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet 
and individual Cabinet Members are 
responsible are contained in Part 3 of the 
Council’s Constitution. Copies of the 
Constitution are available on request or 
from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on 
the Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Key Decisions 
A Key Decis
[...]
ower and gives effect to it.  The 

decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 
• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 

as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 
• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 
AGENDA 

 

 
 
1 APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3 STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4 RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    

 
 Record of the decision making held on 19 August 2014, attached. 

 
5 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6 REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration 
 

7 EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 
 

8 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO CABINET MEMBERS     
 

 To consider any questions to the Executive from Members of the Council submitted on 
notice.  
 
 
 
 



 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
9 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 

IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM     
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential 
appendices to the following Item 
 
Appendices 2 and 3 contains commercially sensitive and confidential information in the 
form of financial performance and trading data. Appendix 1 contains confidential legal 
advice that is subject to Legal Professional Privilege. Pursuant to the Council’s Access 
to Information Procedure Rules paragraphs 1, 3, 4 and 5 such information should be 
treated as exempt. To place such information in the public domain at this stage would 
be of unfair commercial advantage to trading competitors if disclosed and would result 
in the release of confidential legal advice contrary to the principles of natural justice 
and maintaining the integrity of the solicitor / client relationship inherent in the 
administration of justice. 
 

10 FUTURE CONSIDERATION FOR CITY CATERING BUSINESS MODEL  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Change, seeking approval for an 
alternative business model for City Catering service, attached. 
 

11 CHANGES TO EXISTING REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS J  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure in consultation with the 
Chief Financial Officer setting out changes to existing Revenue and Capital budgets, 
attached.  
 

Monday, 8 September 2014 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



 

- 12 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 19 AUGUST 2014 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Letts Leader of the Council 
Councillor Jeffery Cabinet Member for Education and Change 
Councillor Chaloner Cabinet Member for Children’s Safeguarding 
Councillor Kaur Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Rayment Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 

 
Apologies: Councillor Barnes-Andrews 

 
 

23. CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE 
END OF JUNE 2014  
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources Cabinet agreed to: 
 

(i) Note the current General Fund revenue position for 2014/15 as at Month 3 
(June), which is a forecast over spend at year end of £0.7M against the 
budget approved by Council on 12 February 2014, as outlined in paragraph 
4.  

(ii) Note that the baseline forecast over spend for portfolios is just under £4.4M. 
(iii) Note that portfolios plan to take remedial action to manage a number of the 

corporate and key issues highlighted in this report and that the financial 
impact is reflected in the forecast position. 

(iv) Note that the Risk Fund includes £3.1M to cover service related risks, 
(following the allocation of £1.3M to portfolios), and that the estimated draw 
at Month 3 is £2.1M to cover expenditure which is included within the 
baseline forecast portfolio over spend of £4.4M.  The portfolio position after 
the draw from the Risk Fund is an over spend of £2.3M. 

(v) Note that it has been assumed that the contingency, which stands at 
£250,000, will be fully utilised by the end of 2014/15. 

(vi) Note the performance to date with regard to the delivery of the agreed 
savings proposals approved for 2014/15 as detailed in Appendix 9. 

(vii) Note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 
Appendix 10. 

(viii) Note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Treasury Management Report 
attached as Appendix 11. 

(ix) Note the current HRA budget monitoring position for 2014/15, as at Month 3 
(June). There is a forecast over spend at year end of £86,500 against the 
budget approved by Council on 12 February 2014, as outlined in paragraph 
31. 

 
24. SOLENT DISTURBANCE MITIGATION  

Agenda Item 4



 

- 13 - 
 

 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 13230 ) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To note the context of this report; 
(ii) To approve the adoption of the Solent Disturbance Mitigation project  so that all 

new residential development is required to mitigate against the harm caused, 
in line with policy CS22 of the Core Strategy (2010), by either the submission 
of site specific schemes of work or payment of a £172 contribution per 
residential unit, prior to implementation of the development; and 

(iii) To delegate the detailed mechanism for securing the planning obligations to the 
Head of Culture and Planning, as it evolves. 

 
25. PROPERTY SEARCH LITIGATION  

 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 13353) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure, 
Cabinet approved recommendations as set out in the confidential report. 
 

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT: CITY CATERING BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 

PROPOSAL 
DATE OF DECISION: 16 SEPTEMBER 2014 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND CHANGE 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Stephen Price Tel: 023 80833087 
 E-mail: stephen.price@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Alison Elliott Tel: 023 80832602 
 E-mail: alison.elliott@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
Appendices1, 2 and 3 contains commercially sensitive and confidential information in 
the form of financial performance and trading data. Appendix 1 contains confidential 
legal advice that is subject to Legal Professional Privilege. Pursuant to the Council’s 
Access to Information Procedure Rules paragraphs 1, 3, 4 and 5 such information 
should be treated as exempt. To place such information in the public domain at this 
stage would be of unfair commercial advantage to trading competitors if disclosed and 
would result in the release of confidential legal advice contrary to the principles of 
natural justice and maintaining the integrity of the solicitor / client relationship inherent 
in the administration of justice. 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
Cabinet approval is sought to agree in principle to the preferred option of the 
development of City Catering to a Charitable Mutual Company (Limited by 
Guarantee), subject to further consultation as required and clarification of the risks 
and costs around pensions, and to delegate authority to the Director of People after 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Education and Change to take all such 
ancillary action to deliver the aspiration. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i)  That, subject to further consultation as required and clarification of 

the risks and costs around pensions, Cabinet approve in principle 
the  transfer of the City Catering service to a Charitable Mutual 
Company (Limited by Guarantee) with effect from 1st April 2015 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Director, People to carry out such 
consultation, due diligence and other ancillary actions as may be 
necessary in relation to (i) above. 

Agenda Item 10



 

 2

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Director, People to consider and 
determine the outcome of any necessary consultation referred to at 
(ii) above and, in light of all material considerations, to determine 
whether or not to proceed with the establishment of City Catering as 
a Charitable Mutual Company (Limited By Guarantee) following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Education and Change, 
the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, the Cabinet Member for 
Resources and Leisure and the Chief Financial Officer. 

 (iv)  To agree that, subject to the satisfactory conclusion of discussions 
with the Hampshire Pension Fund, the new Mutual Company 
becomes an admitted body member of the Hampshire Pension 
Fund; and to agree that this will be on the basis of a closed scheme 
(i.e. closed to new entrants) 

 (v) To agree that the Council will act as guarantor for any future 
potential cessation deficit which could arise on the Mutual 
company’s admitted body pension, as set out in paragraphs 24-30. 

 (iv) To delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer to approve the 
final arrangements with regard to the new Mutual Company gaining 
admitted body status.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.  The evolving market place that City Catering operates in has changed and 

will continue to do so.  Individual schools and academy groups are 
demanding bespoke service solutions that meet their individual needs, both 
in terms of service delivery and administrative support. City Catering’s ability 
to offer flexible service solutions to this evolving market is significantly 
compromised by its current business structure. 

2.  If City Catering is to retain its market share and continue to support the 
education process in schools, and academic achievement of their pupils, in 
an economical and effective manner the service needs to evolve to meet the 
current and future needs of its customer base.   

3.  City Catering proposes a “spin-out” of the service to form a Charitable Mutual 
Company, funded and owned by the schools that it services and governed by 
a board of Trustees.  This business model will allow the service to develop to 
meet its customer’s future needs and retain market share. Further 
consultation on this option with key stakeholders may be considered should 
this be necessary to inform future direction and/or the final design of this 
service delivery option. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
4.  Retain the service in-house and reduce the SLA charges to schools to lower 

the cost of service and retain levels of SLA buy back.  Schools showed little 
interest in this option as it did not give them any greater control over future 
service provision / style and they questioned the s
[...]
vising on and negotiating amendments to the transfer agreement 

proposed by SCC

SCC again reviews legal documentation and raises any issue with BWB

Activity Feb-15 Mar-15Sep-14 Oct-14 Nov-14 Dec-14 Jan-15

SCC again reviews legal documentation and raises any issue with BWB

All agreements provisionally agreed between the parties

Final amendments to legal documents and advice on completing documents on 
the transfer date and ensuring all TUPE requirements have been complied with

A
genda Item

 10
A

ppendix 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: CHANGES TO EXISTING REVENUE AND CAPITAL 
BUDGETS 

DATE OF DECISION: 16 SEPTEMBER 2014 
17 SEPTEMBER 2014 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND LEISURE 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHORS: Name:  Stephen Fitzgerald  Tel: 023 8083 4897 
 

 E-mail: Stephen.Fitzgerald@southampton.gov.uk 

Chief Financial Officer: Name:  Andrew Lowe Tel: 023 8083 2049 
 E-mail: Andrew.Lowe@southampton.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
NONE 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to set out further savings in advance of the budget 
setting for 2015/16 and to outline the main issues that need to be addressed in 
considering the Cabinet’s recommendations to Council on 17 September 2014. 
This follows the report to Cabinet on 15 July 2014 opening consultation on a further 
£1.3M of savings proposals in 2014/15 and £7.7M of savings proposals for 2015/16. 
This report recommends approval for £1.3M of savings for 2014/15 and £6.8M for 
2015/16 following the consultation period. 
Further proposals may be brought forward to Cabinet and Council if appropriate 
throughout the course of the year in order to continue to effect change at the earliest 
opportunity and ensure timely delivery in keeping with the principles of sound financial 
management. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 Cabinet recommends Full Council to: 
 (i)  Note the results of the Consultation process outlined in Appendix 1. 
 (ii)  Note the Equality Impact Assessment process that was followed as 

outlined in paragraphs 6 to 8. 
 (iii)  Approve the efficiencies and service reductions as set out in 

Appendix 2. 
 (iv)  Note the high level forecast for the General Fund for 2014/15 to 

2015/16 as detailed in paragraphs 22 to 24. 
 (v)  Note the position in relation to City Catering as set out in paragraph 

18. 

Agenda Item 11



 2

 (vi)  Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer to action all budget 
changes arising from the approved efficiencies, income and service 
reductions and incorporate any other approved amendments into 
the General Fund estimates. 

 (vii)  Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer, in consultation with 
the Executive Director of Corporate Services, to do anything 
necessary to give effect to the recommendations in this report. 

 COUNCIL 
It is recommended that Council: 

 (i)  Note the results of the Consultation process outlined in Appendix 1. 
 (ii)  Notes the Equality Impact Assessment process that was followed 

as outlined in paragraphs 6 to 8. 
 (iii)  Approves the efficiencies, income and service reductions as set out 

in Appendix 2. 
 (iv)  Notes the high level forecast for the General Fund for 2013/14 to 

2015/16 as detailed in paragraphs 22 to 24. 
 (v)  Note the position in relation to City Catering as set out in paragraph 

18. 
 (vi)  Delegates authority to the Chief Financial Officer to action all 

budget changes arising from the approved efficiencies, income and 
service reductions and incorporate any other approved 
amendments into the General Fund estimates. 

 (vii)  Delegates authority to the Chief Financial Officer, in consultation 
with the Executive Director of Corporate Services, to do anything 
necessary to give effect to the recommendations in this report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.  The recommendations have been put forward to ensure that proposals are 

advanced as early as possible as part of 
[...]
to advance equality of opportunity 
between people who have protected characteristics and those who do not. 

7.  While the Equality Duty does not impose a legal requirement to conduct an 
Equality Impact Assessment (EIA), it does require public bodies to show how they 
considered the Equality Duty and that they have been consciously thinking about 
the aims of the Equality Duty as part of the process of decision-making.  To 
comply with these requirements as well as the Community Safety legislation, the 
Council has used its existing Impact Assessment framework so that it can ensure 
the use of a consistent, council wide mechanism to evidence how decision making 
took into account equality and safety considerations. 

8.  Individual EIAs have been completed by Directors and Senior Managers for those 
proposals contained in Appendix 2 that they identified require such an 
assessment, as they could have an adverse impact on a particular group or 
individuals.  The individual EIAs have been updated by Directors following 
consideration of relevant consultation feedback.  EIA’s have been completed for 
the following proposals and are available on request. 

  
 EFFICIENCIES, INCOME AND SERVICE REDUCTIONS 
9.  The scale of the financial challenge facing the Council combined with the potential 

impact of an ongoing difficult economic position make it imperative that proposals 
for 2015/16 onwards are developed and savings achieved as early as possible.   

10.  The report to Cabinet 15 July 2014 set out draft proposals for consultation and 
Appendix 2 sets out the Executive’s recommendations for efficiencies, income and 
service reductions in detail. 

11.  Where possible these will be implemented as soon as practicable in the current 
financial year, leading to savings of £1.3M in 2014/15 which can be added to 
balances and utilised to make a one off contribution to reduce the gap in 2015/16. 

12.  For the majority of the proposals contained in Appendix 2, however, th
[...]
ss support arrangements following the end 
of the consultation to deliver the saving of £800k. 

 Library Service 
17.  No specific proposals are brought forward in this report for the Library Service. 

The intention remains that formal consultation will commence with both service 
users and affected staff in the Autumn. 

 City Catering 
18.  Whilst there are no financial implications at this stage, and whilst no financial 

implications may occur, Full Council is asked to note that if Cabinet agree to City 
Catering becoming a Charitable Mutual Company at its meeting on the 16th 
September 2014, that the Council will act as Guarantor on any potential future 
pension liabilities which could occur should the new company cease to operate.  

 STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
19.  It is inevitable that when the Council is faced with such a significant funding 

shortfall, that the savings proposals put forward by the Council will have an impact 
on staff cost and staff numbers. 

20.  Being aware of this fact, the Council has continued to have in place a carefully 
planned approach to recruitment, ensuring that vacant posts have only been 



 5

recruited to where absolutely necessary.   
21.  Based on the savings proposals contained in this budget report 80.8 FTE posts 

are affected of which 36.6 are currently vacant and 44.2 are in post and are at 
risk of redundancy. 
 
BUDGET DEVELOPMENT FOR 2015/16 AND FUTURE YEARS 
 

22.  The report to Cabinet on 16 July highlighted the challenges facing the Authority 
and identified an updated roll forward gap for 2015/16 of £31M rising to £75M in 
2017/18, before taking into account any further revenue developments, pressures 
or savings. 

23.  The savings proposals for 2014/15 and future years will be taken into account in 
the development of the budget for 2015/16 but early decision making will enable 
implementation to be progressed in advance of the February 2015 budget 
meeting. 

24.  The overall impact of the savings proposa
[...]
OSP) has been 
scheduled for 11th September 2014 to discuss the Adult Social Care proposals outlined in the 15 July 2014 
Cabinet reports and the consultation process.  The Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care has 
been invited to attend the meeting to outline the proposals and to consider the views of the elected 
members.  It is anticipated that the OSMC and HOSP will have a further joint meeting on this item, at 
which the Cabinet Member will be invited, prior to the recommendations going to Cabinet in November 
2014. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX 1 

5  

 
 
 

ANNEX 2: DETAILS OF STAFF CONSULTATION  
 
16. The Council takes its obligations under section 188 of the Trade Union and Labour Relations 

(Consolidation) Act 1992 to provide our employees and their union representatives with information 
on budget proposals very seriously.  In order for the Council to meet its obligations as a good 
employer and also in order to start the process of discharging its obligations under s.188 of the Trade 
Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992, a detailed staff and union consultation 
document launched the statutory consultation process for the budget proposals published 6th July 
2014, for implementation in year and during 2015/16. 

 
17. 11 individual consultation documents (which included those relating to adult social care) with an 

overarching s188 cover notice included a range of information relating to the budget proposals with 
implications for employees. Detailed guidance on consultation was issued to managers and updated 
regularly.  It is important to the Council, that all employees and union representatives take the 
opportunity available in a minimum 45 days consultation period to discuss the proposals, including 
offering a wide range of alternative options to achieve the same budgetary reduction.  

 
18. The Council also takes its responsibilities under the Equality Act 2010 very seriously and there
[...]
40.0) (40.0)

C:\Users\SCECLEG1\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\CWXDZT4L\General Fund Revenue Budget Cabinet Report Appendix 3 2014 09 16 (2) Page 3 of 5



APPENDIX 2A SUMMARY OF EFFICIENCIES AND SERVICE REDUCTIONS

Description of Item 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

£000's £000's £000's £000's FTE FTE

In Post Vacant

Portfolio 

Ref

Net Reduction 

in PostsService Activity

Sub-Total (947.0) (2,179.0) (2,179.0) (2,479.0) 10.50 4.86

C:\Users\SCECLEG1\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\CWXDZT4L\General Fund Revenue Budget Cabinet Report Appendix 3 2014 09 16 (2) Page 4 of 5



APPENDIX 2A SUMMARY OF EFFICIENCIES AND SERVICE REDUCTIONS

Description of Item 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

£000's £000's £000's £000's FTE FTE

In Post Vacant

Portfolio 

Ref

Net Reduction 

in PostsService Activity

Cross Portfolio

ALL 1
Business Support: Introduction of 'hub and spoke' model 

across Council.
(800.0) (800.0) (800.0) 30.70 28.30

Sub-Total 0.0 (800.0) (800.0) (800.0) 30.70 28.30

Total (1,322.5) (6,750.5) (6,556.5) (6,656.5) 48.70 36.56

C:\Users\SCECLEG1\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\CWXDZT4L\General Fund Revenue Budget Cabinet Report Appendix 3 2014 09 16 (2) Page 5 of 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	10 Future consideration for City Catering Business Model
	Enc. 1 for Future consideration for City Catering Business Model
	Enc. 2 for Future consideration for City Catering Business Model
	Enc. 3 for Future consideration for City Catering Business Model
	Enc. 4 for Future consideration for City Catering Business Model

	11 Changes to existing Revenue and Capital Budgets
	APPENDIX 1
	APPENDIX 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
- 14 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 16 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Letts Leader of the Council 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure 
Councillor Jeffery Cabinet Member for Education and Change 
Councillor Chaloner Cabinet Member for Children’s Safeguarding 
Councillor Rayment Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 

 
Apologies: Councillor Kaur 

 
 

26. FUTURE CONSIDERATION FOR CITY CATERING BUSINESS MODEL  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 13249) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Change, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) That, subject to further consultation as required and clarification of the risks and 
costs around pensions, Cabinet approve in principle the  transfer of the City 
Catering service to a Charitable Mutual Company (Limited by Guarantee) 
with effect from 1st April 2015 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director, People to carry out such consultation, due 
diligence and other ancillary actions as may be necessary in relation to (i) 
above. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Director, People to consider and determine the 
outcome of any necessary consultation referred to at (ii) above and, in light of 
all material considerations, to determine whether or not to proceed with the 
establishment of City Catering as a Charitable Mutual Company (Limited By 
Guarantee) following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Education 
and Change, the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, the Cabinet Member 
for Resources and Leisure and the Chief Financial Officer. 

(iv) To agree that, subject to the satisfactory conclusion of discussions with the 
Hampshire Pension Fund, the new Mutual Company becomes an admitted 
body member of the Hampshire Pension Fund; and to agree that this will be 
on the basis of a closed scheme (i.e. closed to new entrants) 

(v) To agree that the Council will act as guarantor for any future potential cessation 
deficit which could arise on the Mutual company’s admitted body pension, as 
set out in paragraphs 24-30. 

(vi) To delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer to approve the final 
arrangements with regard to the new Mutual Company gaining admitted body 
status. 

 
 
 



 
- 15 - 

 

27. CHANGES TO EXISTING REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 9164) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure and 
having received representations from staff at the Warren Avenue Kennels, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) Note the results of the Consultation process outlined in Appendix 1. 
(ii) Note the Equality Impact Assessment process that was followed as outlined in 

paragraphs 6 to 8 
(iii) Approve the efficiencies and service reductions as set out in Appendix 2. 
(iv) Note the high level forecast for the General Fund for 2014/15 to 2015/16 as 

detailed in paragraphs 22 to 24. 
(v) Note the position in relation to City Catering as set out in paragraph 18. 
(vi) Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer to action all budget changes 

arising from the approved efficiencies, income and service reductions and 
incorporate any other approved amendments into the General Fund 
estimates. 

(vii) Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer, in consultation with the 
Executive Director of Corporate Services, to do anything necessary to give 
effect to the recommendations in this report. 

 
 


